BOROUGH OF LONGPORT COUNTY OF ATLANTIC

ORDINANCE 2023-05 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE I CHAPTER 61-2 – BEACH FEES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT that:

Article I CHAPTER 61-2 is hereby amended as follows:

§ 61-2 Beach fees.

[Amended 3-7-1979; 3-18-1981; 3-19-1985; 2-19-1997 by Ord. No. 97-04; 3-2-2005 by Ord. No. 2005-02]

In order to provide the necessary funds to improve, maintain and police the beaches, the following fees shall be charged for such facilities:

A. No fees shall be charged to or collected from any person under the age of 12 years.

B. Preseason purchase: \$15 [\$20.00] per person, per bathing season, provided that application is made to the proper authorities on or before the <u>first</u> Friday in the month of June; \$5 per person for senior citizens 65 years of age or older, per bathing season, provided that application is made to the proper authorities on or before the <u>first</u> Friday in the month of June.

[Added 3-11-2009 by Ord. No. 2009-03; amended 2-17-2016 by Ord. No. 2016-02; amended 7-9-2022 by Ord. No. 2022-10]

[C. Daily: \$5.00 per day for any part of a single calendar day. Daily badges will not carry over to the next calendar day after purchase.]

C D. Weekly: \$10 [\$15.00] per person per week for any week or fractional part thereof of the bathing season. Weekly badges will be valid from 12:00 noon on Friday until 12:00 noon of the following Friday.

Đ E. Season: \$30 [\$35.00] per person, per bathing season; \$10 per person for senior citizens 65 years of age or older, per bathing season. [Added 3-11-2009 by Ord. No. 2009-03; amended 2-17-2016 by Ord. No. 2016-02]

E F. Persons in active military service. Though such persons are required to display a badge, no fees shall be charged to or collected from persons in active military service in any of the Armed Forces of the United States or to their spouses or dependent children over the age of 12 years.

[Added 3-19-2014 by Ord. No. 2014-04]

F G. Persons who are active members of the New Jersey National Guard. Though such persons are required to display a badge, no fees shall be charged to or collected from persons who are active members of the New Jersey National Guard who have completed initial active duty training and to their spouses or dependent children over the age of 12 years. As used in this subsection, "initial active duty training" means basic military training for members of the New Jersey Air National Guard and basic combat training and advanced individual training for members of the New Jersey Army National Guard.

[Added 3-19-2014 by Ord. No. 2014-04]

G H. Persons who have served in any of the Armed Forces of the United States and who were discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable and who either have served at least 90 days in active duty or have been discharged or released from active duty by reason of a service-incurred injury or disability (veterans). Though such veterans are required to display a badge, no fees shall be charged to or collected from such veterans. In order to obtain a badge with no fee, such veterans shall present to the Beach Supervisor documentation, consistent with law and the rules and regulations promulgated by the Adjutant General of the New Jersey Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, sufficient to establish entitlement to a badge with no fee.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FIRST READING - 2/15/2023							
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.	
RUSSO	Х					Х	
LEEDS	Х						
LAWLER	Х				Х		
X X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second							
RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE - 3/15/2023							
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.	
RUSSO	х					Х	
LEEDS	х				Х		
LAWLER				Х			
X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second							

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Ordinance 2023-04 on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

/s/ MONICA A. KYLE, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK

1ST READING: 2/15/2023

PUBLICATION: 2/27/2023

2ND READING: 3/15/2023

PUBLICATION:

Signature Page for ORDINANCE 2023-05

Adopted: March 15, 2023

By the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport in the County of Atlantic, New Jersey

Mayor Nicholas Russo

Commissioner James P. Leeds, Sr.

Commissioner Daniel Lawler

Monica A. Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk